1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
KVA [ Phase K KYA / Phase KVA / Phase . NEUTRAL | CKT CKT KVA / Phase KVA / Phase CKT CKT | NBJTRAL | CKT CKT KVA /Phase
LOAD SERVED X - 5 O bl Ratiiac okl BV ; - 5 LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED X - 5 U DOt Ratiiaal Reil IS N - 5 LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED 5 5 5 A RO Badibacl Roidl B < . 5 LOAD SERVED
EXSTING LOAD 1.00 — 1P-20 TR AT S S EAN 1P-20 1.00 — — | EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD 1.00 — — 1P-20 (A S = TAN 1P-20 1.00 — — EXISTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD 1.60 — 1P-25 IEA = = A 1p-25 1.60 — — EXISITNG LOAD
EXSTING LOAD 1.00 — 1P-20 3 N edN g 1P-20 — 1.00 — | EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD 1.00 — 1P-20 3 NN g 1P-20 — 1.00 — EXISTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD — 1.00 — PO 3 N 1p25 1 80 — EXISITNG LOAD
EXSTING LOAD — — 1.00 1P-20 5 AL B 1P-30 — — 2.00 EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD — 1.00 1P-20 5 LN 1P-20 — — 100 EXSTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD — - 1.60 1P-25 5 g 2P-30 250 EXISITNG LOAD
EXSTING LOAD 2.00 — — 1P-25 7 N Nog 1P-20 1.00 — —  EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD 1.00 — — 1P-20 7 N A 1P-30 2.00 — — EXISTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD 160 - — 1P-25 7 N At 250 - —  EXSITNG LOAD
EXISTING LOAD — 1.00 — 1P-15 g N ™0 1P-30 — 2.00 —  EXISTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD — 1.00 _ 1P20 g N "o 1P-30 — 2 00 —  EXSTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD - 100 - 1P-15 g N o4 1P-25 . 160 —  EXISIING LOAD
EXISTING LOAD — — 0.00 P20 11 NN 120 1P20 — — 1.00 EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD — — 1.00 P20 11 A4 12 1p3p — — 200 EXSTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD — 1.00 P20 41 DN 12 0 1P-15 — 1.00 EXSITNG LOAD
EXISTING LOAD 1.00 — — 1P-20 13 N ™14 1P-20 1.00 — — EXSTING LOAD EXISTING LOAD 2.50 — — 2P-30 13 1N AR 1P — — SPACE EXISITNG LOAD 2.00 — P30 13 N AN R 1P-15 1.00 - SPARE
SPARE — 0.00 — P20 15 SN 16 P20 — 0.00 —  SPARE — 250 — 15 N4 s 1 2P30 — 2.50 — EXSTING LOAD EXISITNG LOAD — 160 — P25 15 NN 16 1P25 1.60 - SPARE
SPARE — — 0.00 P20 17 Nl s P20 — — 0.00 SPARE EXISTING LOAD _ — 2 50 P30 17 Sl g — 250 EXISITNG LOAD 2.00 P30 17 DN 18 0 P20 — — SPARE
SPARE 0.00 — — 1P-20 19 N ™20 1P-20 0.00 — — SPARE 2.50 — — 19 N 20 1P — — SPACE SPARE —- P20 19 D oo 1P-20 — -~ SPARE
SPARE — 0.00 — 1P-20 21 N ™ 22 1P-20 — 0.00 — SPARE SPACE — — 1P 21 N N2 1P — — ISPACE SPACE — 1P 21 N ™o — - SPACE
SPARE -— — 0.00 P20 23 M N2 1P-20 — — 0.00 SPARE SPACE — 1P 23 AL 24 1P — — SPACE SPACE - — 1P 23 " o4 - — SPACE
SPARE 0.00 — —_— 1P-20 25 N Mo 28 1P-30 2.00 — — EXISTING LOAD SPACE — — 1 25 M AT 1P — - SPACE SPACE — 1P 25 N M 26 -— -~ SPACE
SPARE — 0.00 — P20 27 NeptN 28 1P20 — 1.00 — EXSTING LOAD SPACE - — 27 SgdN 28 1P - — SPACE SPACE — — 1P 27 | St 28 — -~ SPACE
SPARE — — 0.00 1P-20 23 M ™oo3p 1P-20 — 1.00 EXSTING LOAD SPACE 29 N 730 1P SPACE SPACE —_ 1P 29 1M ™30 SPACE
SPARE 0.00 — — P25 31 N ™o 32 1P 25 1.60 — — EXSTING LOAD SPACE — — 31 M N o3 1P — — SPACE SPACE — 1P 31 N\ Mo32 — -— SPACE
SPARE — 0.00 —_ 1P-20 33 N ™ 34 1P-20 — 1.60 — EXSTING LOAD SPACE — ~ 33 N AT 1P — — SPACE SPACE — 1P 33 M ™ 34 — -~ SPACE
SPARE -— — 0.00 2P-20 35 N N o36 1P-20 — — 1.00 EXSTING LOAD (GF) SPACE - — 35 N ™36 1P —_ — SPACE SPACE 1P 35 N ™o 36 — — SPACE
0.00 — 1P20 a7 N MNoo3s 1P-20 0.00 — — ISPARE SPACE — — 37 M N 38 1P — — SPACE SPACE — 1P 37 N No38 -~ SPACE
EXSTING LOAD 2.50 — P30 | 39 NgdN g0 1P-20 — 0.00 —  SPARE SPACE — 39 LN 40 1P — — SPACE 39 gt a0 - SPACE
— — 2.50 4 SN a2 P20 1.00 — 0.00 EXSTING LOAD SPACE — 4 NN a2 1P — SPACE AL LN — — SPACE
SUB TOTAL 760 560 | 500 SUB TOTAL SUB TOTAL 550 @ 550 SUB TOTAL SUB TOTAL 510 © 483 @ 350 SUBTOTAL
11.60 | 10.10 | 850 TOTAL 10.00 | 10.00 TOTAL 10.30 | 840 | 810 TOTAL
C/B TEMP. 75 C. RATING 120 208V 3 PH 4 WIRE LOAD TYPE CONNECTED KVA NEC DEM DEMAND KVA C/B TEMP. 75 C. RATING 120 208V 3 PH 4 WIRE LOAD TYPE CONNECTED KVA NEC DEM DEMAND KVA C/B TEMP. 75 C. RATING 12D 208V 3 PH_ 4 WIRE L OAD TYPE CONNECTED KVA NEC DEM DEMAND KVA
MOUNTING_SURFACE A B c FACTOR A B C MOUNTING_SURFACE A B C FACTOR A B C MOUNTING_SURFACE A B C FACTOR A B C
ISOLATED GROUND BUS YES X |NO GENERAL LIGHTING 000 @ 000 © 000 125% 000 ! 000 | 0.00 ISOLATED GROUND BUS YES X |NO GENERAL LIGHTING 000 @ 000 | 000 125% 000 | 000 | 000 ISOLATED GROUND BUS YES X |NO GENERAL LIGHTING 000 ¢ 000 @ 000 125% 000 | 0.00 @ 000
MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER X |YEs NO GENERAL USE 1060 1040  ggo <IOKVA@I00% 333 333 3.33 MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER X |YES NO GENERAL USE 1000 | 1000 1000 TIOKvA@100% 333 333 333 MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER YES X |NO GENERAL USE 1030 | 840 810 TI0KvA@ioo% 333 | 333 3.33
SERVICE ENTR. RATED YES X [NO RECEPT >10KYA@50% | 3.64 = 339 @ 259 SERVICE ENTR. RATED YES X |NO RECEPT >10KVA@50% : 334 = 334 3.34 SERVICE ENTR. RATED YES X |NO RECEPT >OKVA@S50% @ 349 | 254 2.39
MINIMUM AIC (K AMPS) 10 MOTORS AND LARGEST 0.00 | 0.00 000 125% 000 000 | 0.00 MINIMUM AIC (K AMPS)_10_ MOTORS AND LARGEST 000 000 ¢ 000 125% 000 000 000 MINIMUM AIC (K AMPS)_10 MOTORS AND { ARGEST 000 060 | 000 125% 000 000 . 000
MCB RATING 1504 EQUIPMENT ALLOTHERS | 0.00 | 0.00 & 000 100% 0.00 @ 000 | 0.00 MCB RATING_150A EQUIPMENT ALLOTHERS . 000 @ 000 | 000 100% 000 @ 000 . 0.00 MCB RATING 150A EQUIPMENT ALLOTHERS . 000 @ 000 | 0.00 100% 000 000 0.00
BUS RATING_400A WATER HEATERS 0.00 | 000 000 125% 0.00 | 000 | 0.00 BUS RATING_400A WATER HEATERS 000 000 @ 000 125% 000 000 | 000 BUS RATING_225A WATER HEATERS 000 | 000 000 125% 000  0.00 0.00
NEUTRAL RATING 100% FIX ELEC. SPACE HEAT 0.00 000 000 100% 000 000 | 0.00 NEUTRAL RATING_100% FIX ELEC. SPACE HEAT 000 000 : 000 100% 000 000 . 0.00 NEUTRAL RATING_100% FIX ELEC. SPACE HEAT 000 @ 000 @ 0.00 100% 000 @ 000 000
DEDICATED RECEPT 000 @ 000 000 100% 000 000 | 0.00 DEDICATED RECEPT 000 000 | 000 100% 000 000 | 0.00 DEDICATED RECEPT 000 @ 000 000 100% 006  0.00 0.00
SIGN 0.00 | 0.00 000 125% 0.00 000 @ 000 SIGN 000 @ 000 | 0.00 125% 000 000 @ 000 SIGN 000 @ 000 000 125% 000  0.00 0.00
NOTE: ALL MOTOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE HACR RATED. NOTE: ALL MOTOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE HACR RATED. TOTAL KVA PER PHASE: 10.00 | 1000  10.00 667 @ 687 @ 667 NOTE: ALL MOTOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE HACR RATED. TOTAL KVAPERPHASE: 1030 | 840 | 810 682 = 587 572
PROVIDE SUB FEED LUGS TO (CP3-3) TOTAL KVA PER PHASE, 1060 | 1010 | 850 697 | 672 5.92 TOTAL DEMAND AMPERES PER PHASE 56 56 56 TOTAL DEMAND AMPERES PER PHASE 57 49 48
TOTAL DEMAND AMPERES PER PHASE 58 56 49
PANEL / FEEDER (TOTAL KVA) 20.00 PANEL / FEEDER (TOTAL KVA) 18.40
PANEL / FEEDER (TOTAL KVA) 19.60 (TOTAL KVA) X 1000 = TOTAL AMPS (TOTAL KVA) X 1000 = TOTAL AMPS
(TOTAL KVA) X 1000 = TOTAL AMPS CP3-3 VOLTS X 1.732 56 CP4-3 VOLTS X 1.732 51
CP3-2 VOLTS X 1.732 54
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
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N FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LEGEND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX

1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING CODES: SYMBOL | HEIGHT | DESCRIPTION OUTPUT —— v "
a. NFPA 13- STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 0w 20w | we Z > v
b. NFPA 14- STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE SYSTEM. 48" FIRE ALARM PULL STATION % s2 " 2z | & 8¢ | @ 2 2y | S
c. NFPA 20- STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FIRE PUMP. gx T ez | U5 g o ui g Qg | HHy z4o <
d. NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODES. -@- 90" FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE (CLG MTD) XX - CANDELA o ;5( g_:D = B > 292 @ & % B850 % ro | W
e. NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE. Sox L & - A <y | x g | een |'Y
f. NFPA 90A STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. @ 90" CENTRAL ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE (CLG MTD) 34 Q x| SSIQYA wsF W & | 5o | 2
g. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE. INPUT DEVICE 225 5o | "By Juz 8z° %SE 9
h. VA STANDARDS. N 55| 99 | o % o
i. ANSI 83.41 AUDIBLE EMERGENCY EVACUATION PEo & 6 * ~

j- NFPA 88A STANDARD FOR PARKING STRUCTURE @ FIRE ALARM DOOR OPEN HOLDER / 2 > / / > / /
2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH Wyﬁ}{ }Eﬁz/?oé/ // // // // / //// // /}/ // // /// /// / /x/// /
CORPORATION (FM). FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR . 4 L 1 4 £
3. él,&ll_NFTlgg Q:;SRM CABLING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. CONDUIT SHALL BE FACTORY ® AREA SMOKE DETEGTOR * X X
4. THE CONTACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM ®., FIRE ALARM CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER R
SYSTEM IN THE AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREA FULLY, PRIOR TO THE DOOR RELEASE SMOKE DETECTOR X X X X
START OF WORK. AND DEFICIENCIES OR NON-OPERATIONAL COMPONENETS OF
RM
THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE FIRE ALARM DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR SMOKE DETECTOR * X X x
OWNER AND THE ENGINEERAT THAT TIME. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK,
THE AFFECTED AREA OF THE WORK AND ADJACENT AREA SHALL BE FULLY TEST FIRE ALARM HEAT DETECTOR
AGAIN AT 100%. ANY PORTION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WHICH IS MANUAL PULL STATION X X X
NON-FUNCTIONAL OR NON-COMPLIANT WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK OR
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
¢8J_IA:EE(I\;'\I/'V ﬁz/;?gsoﬁ g?AT TIME, SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST SPRINKLER WATERFLOW/PRESSURE SWITCH X X X
5. THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMVENDOR/CONTRACTOR (SILENT KNIGHT) FIRE ALARM NAC PANEL
SHALL TERMINATE, TEST AND PROGRAM ALL NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES. WATER CONTROL VALVE TAMPER X

COORDINATE WITH COR.

6. CONNECT ALL SPRINKLER DEVICES TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR.

7. CONNECT ALL ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICES TO THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE WITH THE DOOR HARDWARE CONTRACTOR.

8. PROVIDE RELAY CONTROL MODULES FOR PACS. COORDINATE WITH PACS
CONTRACTOR & COR.

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

Spm— SRS ISP I I N AN NN A

A R IIIs I I A AL Tl VI
Sheia A T A

CEMOTE LIHTTEST SWITGH FOR DUGT DETECTORS GBS NS A A A

* SMOKE DETECTORS, OTHER THAN DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS, SHALL NOTIFY BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

90" FIRE ALARM BELL ** THOSE DOORS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE TIED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SUCH AS DELAYED EGRESS AND ACCESS
CONTROLLED DOORS.

a- DO NOT PROVIDE DUCT DETECTORS IN DEDICATED (100%) EXHAUST FANS.

= noH%EX@“EEE@g

CONTROL RELAY

ALL HEIGHTS ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
TOP: HEIGHT TO TOP OF DEVICE
ANY HEIGHTS INDICATED IN PLANS SHALL SUPERCEDE THOSE LISTED HERE.

NOTES:
1. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE IN EMT CONDUIT FACTORY PAINTED RED.

EXISTING 2. ALL WIRING SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER.

120V 3. PROVIDE NEW DEVICES TO MATCH EXISTING (AS REQUIRED). SEE FA-102.

4. PROVIDE ZONE ADAPTER MODULES TO CONNECT NON ADDRESSABLE

EXISTING DEVICES SUCH AS FLOW AND TAMPER SWITCHES, DOOR HOLD-OPEN
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DEVICES DEVICES, AND CONTROL SIGNALS.
TO ADDITIONAL FLOW
[FS|—{Ts] 5. PROVIDE POWER SUPPLY OR NAC (NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT)
AND TAMPER SWITCHES PANEL AS REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL DEVICES.
EXISTING
EXISTING ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ /S /2\_ /) 5TO ADDITIONAL FIRE 6. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL POWER AMPLIFIERS FOR SPEAKERS AS REQUIRED.
¢ S8 8= A[ARM SPEAKERS
&%{2&2’&'8”’*'— di) % 7. EXISTING SILENT KNIGHT FIRE ALARM PANEL TO REMAIN.
TO
APPLIANCES @ 8. VERIFY LOCATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM DEVICES WITH THE SPRINKLER
AL
ﬁ ﬁ i , ADDITION ;_l CONTRACTOR.
[R— 2 INITIATING
(FOR PACS) DEVICES 9. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL POWER SUPPLIES AS REQUIRED FOR DOOR HOLD OPEN
EXISTING DEVICES.
EXISTING FIRE
ALARM
CONTROL
PANEL

FIRE ALARM RISER TYPICAL

1 SCALE: NTS
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SHEET NOTES:
A. PROTECT EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES
DURING CONSTRUGTION.
B. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE ACTIVE DURING
CONSTRUCTION PER NFPA.
C. FIRE ALARM SHALL MEET NFPA AND VA FIRE
PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS.
® ®
(EXST)
....... e
@
(R (EXST) b, B
N ° O °
| (*) SHEET KEY NOTES:
T 1. EXISTING SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE ALARM
LYY g DEVICES AND SMOKE DETECTORS, RETAIN
AND REUSE IN EXISTING LOCATIONS.
T 2. RELOCATE EXISTING DEVICES TO NEW
(EXST) ® CEILING, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL
@ }}}}}}}}}}}}}}} CEILING PLAN (AC-101).
Toed e b S g 3. RELOCATE CORRIDOR FIRE ALARM DEVICES
® (B TO NEW CEILING. COORDINATE WITH
R REFLECTED CEILING PLAN (AC-101).
4. RELOCATED FIRE ALARM DEVICES, SEE
DEMOLITION PLAN (ED-102).
® 5. NEWMAGNETIC HOLD OPENS FOR CORRIDOR
N DOORS. TIE TO LOCAL FA CONTROL PANEL.
MATCH EXISTING SILENT KNIGHT FIRE ALARM
....... EQUIPMENT.
6. NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICE (RATING AS NOTED).
COORDINATE WITH EXISTING FA SYSTEM.
________ b -
o SO
(EXST)
® ® ®
g0
.............. AREAS OF WORK
(EXST) ........
&~ .
i <o S
PLAN
NORTH
1 SCALE: 178" = 1'0" h . |
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3 4 5 6 8 9 10
1. ALL COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SYMBOL | HEIGHT | DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATIONS, THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES, ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE
CODES, AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, )
BICSI STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE VA STANDARDS. V2 18 DATA OUTLET - 2-4 PR UTP
2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR DEVICES, AND EQUIPMENT WHERE THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IS NOT Va4 18" DATA OUTLET - 4-4 PR UTP
SUITABLE FOR DIRECT MOUNTING.
Vs 18" DATA OUTLET - 6-4 PR UTP
3. FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, SMOKESTOP ANDIOR PROTECT THE ANNULAR SPACE AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS
THROUGH WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, AND ROOF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF v 18"
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, UL LISTING REQUIREMENT AND THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. ! DATA OUTLET - 1-4 PRUTP
4. ALLCABLING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS DISTRIBUTION METHOD Vi 48" TELCO OUTLET - 1-4 PRUTP
MANUAL AND ANSITIA/EIA PUBLICATIONS.
%V 48" WALL PHONE - 1-4 PR UTP
5. COMPLY WITH ANSITIA/EIA 758 AND 607B OR 607A - GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN COMMERCIAL BUILDING. @ CEILNG | WIRELESS ACCESS POINT - 24 PR UTP
6. COMPLY WITH ANSITIA/EIA 5688 - COMMERCIAL BUILDING TELECOMMUNICATIONS WIRING STANDARD. i ASNOTED | TV OUTLET WALL MOUNTED
7 COMPLY WITH ANSUTIA/EIA 5698 - COMMERCIAL BUILDING STANDARD FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS PATHWAYS ,
ND SPACES, 6 TOTOP | PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM
, 8. COMPLY WITH NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. (& 48" (CKA_R}?E':{(EQB')ER
9. COMPLY WITH NFPA 99 HEALTHCARE FACILITIES CODE. DOOR ELECTRONIC LOCKING MECHANISM
10.  COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE. DOOR ELECTRONIC PANIC HARDWARE
12.  COORDINATE ANY AND ALL WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION SO AS TO AVOID CONFLICT
DURING CONSTRUCTION, DOOR DOOR CONTACT
X ABOVE R E N
13, MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MODEL NUMBER ARE GIVEN FOR DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES, TO INDICATE A QUALITY DOOR EQUEST FOR EXIT SENSOR
STANDARD, AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT PRODUCTS TO A PARTICULAR MANUFACTURER. PRODUCTS
DEEMED EQUAL AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER WILL BE ACCEPTED. ALL PRODUCTS MUST COMPLY WITH "BUY DOOR DOOR OPERATOR
AMERICAN ACT".
Ny 4 "
14, MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE, BOXES, OUTLET, OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS NOTED = 8 HANDWAVE
OTHERWISE.
[¢] 48" EMERGENCY EXIT BUTTON TO RELEASE DOOR (EEB)
15, ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE RGS OR EMT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. i
; 88" MOTION DETECTOR
16.  ALL MATERIALS, DEVICES, APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABEL LISTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY
TESTING AGENCY. (19 54" INTERCOM WITH CAMERA
17. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE VA @M DESK INTERCOM MASTER WITH PUSH TO RELEASE DOOR
COR, FOR CLARIFICATION, THE MORE STRINGENT OF THE THEM SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.
NCE 6 TOTOP | NURSE CALL EQUIPMENT CABINET
18 ANY LOCATION (CORRIDOR, ROOM OR ADJACENT SPACE) WITH TWO OR MORE VISIBLE FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION ABOVE
APPLIANCES WITHIN THE FIELD OF VIEW SHALL HAVE VISIBLE APPLIANCES PROGRAMMED TO FLASH IN I'Ei DOOR NURSE CALL DOME LIGHT
SYNCHRONIZATION.
SNC 48" TOTOP | NURSE CALL SWITCH(PULL CORD)
19, ALL COPPER OUTLETS/CONNECTORS SHALL BE TIA/EIA CAT 6.
[Op CCTV DOME CAMERA FIXED
20, ALL WORK AREA OUTLETS SHALL BE 8 PIN, CAT 6 KEYSTONE JACK WIRED PER T5688 AS DIRECTED BY THE VA
COR. @ CCTV DOME CAMERA PAN/TILT/ZOOM
21, LABELING SHALL BE ACCORDING TO LATEST ANSI/TIA 606A OR 6068 EDITION AS WELL AS THE STANDARDS SET g
FORTH BY THE VA HOSPITAL OIT. I FLOOR FOUR POST OIT EQUIPMENT RACK
22, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 12" CLEARANCE ABOVE THE CABLE TRAY PER TIA/EIA 569.8 PARAGRAPH 4.5.6.2. imi FLOOR TWO POST OIT EQUIPMENT RACK
23 ALL CABLING INSTALLED ABOVE THE CEILING SHALL BE PLENUM-RATED. D FLOOR OIT EQUIPMENT CABINET
23 THE VAWILL CONDUCT A WAP SURVEY AND PROVIDE THE SURVEY TO THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL 6 TOTOP | MATVEQUIPMENT CABINET
INSTALL CABLING AND EQUIPMENT PER THE SURVEY. COORDINATE WITH COR/IT.
CTV FLOOR CCTV EQUIPMENT CABINET
———| ABOVE LADDER CABLE TARY
CEILING
— 18" GROUND BUS
TECHNOLOGY ABBREVIATIONS LIST _ | & @34 FIRE RATED TTB
™ FLOOR FLOOR BOX FOR DATA
ADO  AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR oc ON CENTER
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR oI OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY 48" PATIENT ROAM ALERT ACCESS CONTROL KEYPAD
AOF  AREAOF REFUGE v
PACS  PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM
CCTV  CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION PAMN  PUBLIC ADDRESS AND MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM CEILING PATIENT ROAM ALERT ANTENNA
COAX  COAXIAL CABLE PB PUSH BUTTON
COMM  COMMUNICATION PDU  RACK POWER DISTRIBUTION UNITS CEILING CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKERS
POE  POWER OVER ETHERNET
DC DOOR CONTACT SWITCH PTZ  PANTILTIZOOM -
DN DOWN PR PAR ® 96 WALL MOUNTED SPEAKERS
DO DOOR OPERATOR . :
DVR DIGITAL VIDEQ RECORDER RX REQUEST TO EXIT - Eb%%Tc?A%ﬁ%vE[Ré%%%LRDA OBJ [(L)Evﬁlg?_TgcC;)EwD ABAFF UON.
EEB EMERGENCY EXIT BUTTON SEP  SERVICE ENTRANCE PROTECTION ALL HEIGHTS ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
EL ELECTRICAL STRIKE Y SINGLE MODE FIRER ANY HEIGHTS INDICATED IN PLANS SHALL SUPERCEDE THOSE LISTED HERE.
SEE DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
FA FIRE ALARM TEL  TELEPHONE NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED
FAP  FIRE ALARM PANEL TGB  TELECOMM GROUND BUS BAR
FAAP  FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL TMGB  TELECOMM MAIN GROUND BUS BAR
FO FIBER OPTIC P TWISTED PAIR
TR TELECOMM ROOM
T INTERCOMMUNICATION ROOM TIB  TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD
v TELEVISION
MATV  MASTER ANTENNA TELEVISION
MM MULTI MODE FIBER WAP  WIRELESS ACCESS POINT
WM WIRE MANAGEMENT
NAC  NETWORK APPLIANCES CONTROL PANEL
NTS  NOTTO SCALE uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
NVR  NETWORK VIDEO RECORDER UPS  UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY
UTP  UNSHIELDED TWISTED PARR AREAS OF WORK
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5 7 8 9 10
1/2" HIGH BLACK LETTERS ON SINGLE GANG COVER (IVORY) 1/2" HIGH BLACK LETTERS ON SINGLE GANG COVER (IVORY)
CLEAR BACKGROUND, PLATE WITH 6 OUTLETS CLEAR BACKGROUND, PLATE WITH 6 OUTLETS
PANDUIT OR EQUAL ON (TYPICAL]. LOCATIONS AS PANDUIT OR EQUAL ON (TYPICAL). LOCATIONS AS ROOM ~= — CORRIDOR
PERMANENT LABEL, TYPICAL. SHOWN ON PLANS. PERMANENT LABEL, TYPICAL. SHOWN ON PLANS. 5 NYLON BUSHING 1/2" HIGH BLACK LETTERS ON SINGLE GANG COVER (IVORY)
CLEAR BACKGROUND, PLATE WITH 4 OUTLETS
(1)4 PRUTP \ (1)4 PRUTP (1)4PRUTP BLANK SUSPENDED LAY-IN CEILING i PANDUIT OR EQUAL ON (TYPICAL). LOCATIONS AS
TELEPHONE CABLE, WHITE \ / TELEPHONE CABLE, WHITE ~ TELEPHONE CABLE, WHITE / COORDINATE WITH DUCTWORK PERMANENT LABEL, TYPICAL. SHOWN ON PLANS.
(JACK IS WHITE) N XXX V1 (JACK IS WHITE) (JACK IS WHITE) N XXX 4
WALL !
. T 8 x (1)4PRUTP \T — (1)RG-6 CABLE FOR MATV
(1)4PRUTP _—  ()4pRUTP (1)4PRUTP _— B EXTEND CONDUIT TO ABOVE FOR MATV, VIOLET N — /
DATA CABLE, BLUE N r DATA CABLE, BLUE DATA CABLE, BLUE \N - 1-1/4" CONDUIT WITH ———] FINISHED ACCESSIBLE \
(JACK IS BLUE) c i ¢ (JACK IS BLUE) (JACK IS BLUE) B COMMUNICATIONS WIRING. — N CEILING IN CORRIDOR. v @ /
AL N AN
N % N 4-11116" SQ. BY 2-1/2"
BLANK ] XXX N——  BLANK BLANK — XXX N——  BLANK DEEP BOX WITH SINGLE
GANG 5/8" TILE RING. B B
A @ XXX \\\
TELE/DATA (TYP.) (W/4) TELE/DATA (TYP.) (W2) BLANK BLANK
: MOUNTING HEIGHT AS
SHOWN IN DRAWINGS.
NOTE: ALL EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION SHALL FINISHED FLOOR TVIMATV (TYP.) (K/)
BE APPROVED BY VAMC IT DEPARTMENT.
1 SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS
1"C
\ TO ACCESS CONTROL
S — SYSTEM PANEL (PACS),
VERIFY LOCATION
~8'x8x4" HINGED
CONTROLLER BOX
MOUNTED ABOVE CEILING
................ _l FINlSHED CElLING
EXST
ROOM (3772A) " ) _—— REQUEST FOR EXIT
D 12'C SENSOR(S), FACING TOWARDS
.................... THRD FLOOR o ) - SECURED SIDE OF SPACE.
B— 12°C
\ | )
D
. EL lIDC 314" C
NOTES: EXISTING SINGLE MODE S p
1. ALL CONNECTIONS TO THE TMGB AND TGB SHALL BE MADE ~ OM4FIBER, IN DUCT /
WITH COMPRESSION STYLE LONG BARREL CONNECTORS ON NEW ~~—
THE CONDUCTOR AND 2-LUG BOLTED CONNECTIONS TO THE T ROOM 2742 ELECTRONIC LOCKING ———" ~~—— DOOR CONTACT
GROUNDING BARS. CONNECTIONS TO STEEL SHALL BE WITH MECHANISM
SILICON BRONZE HARDWARE. CONNECTION TO SLEEVES OR g EXST
CONDUITS SHALL BE BY AN APPROVED GROUNDING BUSHING. 2 ROOM (20771)
& _. ELECTRONICALLY
= 2 i OPERATED LATCH STRIKE
2. LOCATE TGB ON THE LEFT OF THE TTB AND 16" AFF. Z O gk .5 (EXSTIMAIN
5232z 8 2 SECOND FLOOR DEADBOLT LOCK EMERGENCY EXIT
3. ALL CONDUCTORS USED FOR GROUNDING SHALL BE MARKED S3 Uz E 2 8 TMGB CARD READER IN SINGLE GANG SEEC*,'QE%AOF:E BUTTON IN SINGLE
AT CONNECTION POINT AND EVERY TEN FEET (10) E_-2zp5 25 TR@T2) (1) 4"ACTIVE BOX, OR AS REQUIRED BY O GANG BACK BOX.
THEREAFTER WITH A LABEL IDENTIFYING IT AS THE &_JJ’ 5 LWE 2 § E |0o0o0o0o0o0o000000000 (1)4"C SPARE MANUFACTURER, FACING TOWARDS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUNDING BACKBONE (TBB). USE D3 22 35 & % |oooooocoooooo000o0 TGB UNSECURED SIDE OF DOOR [e(S= o
PANDUIT £LTYK OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. cooo §99°° NEW 24 STRAND SINGLE / EXISTING SINGLE MODE / EEB
02009 °° 5o 5o MODE OM4 FIBER, IN 4" OM4 FIBER, IN DUCT
4. NOT USED. ) J J J Jooo0oddll DUCT, TO REMANN. NOTES:
5. PROVIDE 2'H x 24'L x 1/4"W TGB. /p@ef I L__s COMM. EQUIPMENT/RACKS EXISTING 1, glliECIRICé\L CON;RACTOR SHALL
OVIDE CONDUIT, BOXES, AND
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE BUS BAR AND APPLY TYP)6AWG STRUCTURAL STEEL N SUPPORTS. COORDINATE AND VERIEY
ANTI-OXIDANT PRIOR TO FASTENING THE CONNECTORS TO CONDUCTOR, EACH (VIF) v ONDUCT CABLE TRAY LOCATIONS WITH COR.
THE BUS BAR. ?g%G'DE 1/0 AWG CONDUCTOR ELECTRICAL PANEL
B 2. CABLING AND DEVICES ARE BY VAMC
7. ALL COPPER BACKBONE CABLING SHALL MEET THE TOMAH. VERIFY WITH COR.
REQUIREMENTS OF TIA/EIA 568-C FOR RISER CABLE. FIRST FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR
4 SCALE: NTS 5 SCALE: NTS 6 SCALE: NTS
@
@ :
@ N O TYPICAL DATA RACK DETAIL NOTES:
@_\* ' O 1. 48 PORT FIBER OPTIC PATCH
N ' O PANEL WITH COUPLERS.
C ™ 2. HORIZONTAL WIRE
—L O MANAGEMENT.
( : —— 3. 48 PORT COPPER PATCH PANEL,
O | | O VOICE.
@__4/ | i 4. UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER
SUPPLY.
&>, |
P - O 5. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, SEE
@__) =1 Ak ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
d B B H
@——/ P ===k 6. 48 PORT COPPER PATCH PANEL,
J DATA.
( : ) L1 3 O 84"
: 7. 2-POST EQUIPMENT RACK WITH
‘—“ ECTH POWER STRIP, GROUND BUS,
LU AND VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL
. WIRE MANAGEMENT.
I O 8. VERTICAL POWER STRIP.
O 9. VERTICAL GROUND BUS.
@ I O 10.  VERTICAL WIRE MANAGEMENT
| O 11, SPACE FOR VA EQUIPMENT
- RACK,RACK ACCESSORIES, AND PATCH
! PANELS, ARE BY THE CONTRACTOR. POE
@ N 0" SWITCHES ARE BY THE VA. COORDINATE
~ i p WITH COR AND OIT REPRESENTATIVE.
Is 0
_ — FINISHED FLOOR
M) e FULLY SPRINKLERED
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PARTIAL PLAN 2ND FLOOR TECHNOLOGY /

1 SCALE:

e ey —

+80

PROVIDE INFRASTRUCURE
(BOXES/RACEWAYS) FOR INSTALLATION OF
ACCESS CONTROLS BY VAMC TOMAH
ELECTRONICS DEPT. FIELD VERIFY LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAILS SHEET TK-501

(2)4"C SLEEVES DN TO
.~ FIRST FLOOR

1)

O =
()

RACKS

o

WIRELESS
RACK
TTB

ENLARGED PLAN TECHNOLOGY (IT 2712)

2 SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

SHEET NOTES:

COORDINATE DATA/ TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEVICE
LOCATIONS AND CABLING WITH TOMAH VAMC OI&T
STANDARDS.

DATA/ TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING WITHIN THE
WHOLE HEALTH RENOVATIONS AREA SHALL BE
ROUTED ABOVE THE CEILING N D-RINGS OR
J-HOOKS. COORDINATE WITH FIELD CONDITIONS.
PROVIDE REQUIRED SLEEVES AT FIRE RATED
WALLS/ PENETRATIONS TO ROUTE CABLING DEVICE
LOCATIONS.

(+) SHEET KEY NOTES:

10.

1.

12.

13.

TYPICAL (SURFACE METAL RACEWAY) AT 48" AFF
WITH DEVICES AS NOTED. TWO CHANNEL (POWER/
DATA-COM). DEVICES 48" O.C.

PANIC BUTTON MOUNTED AT 48"AFF (BY VAMC).
PROVIDE #22AWGTP BACK TO TELEPHONE CABINET
AT (20771). COORDINATE WITH VAMC TOMAH
ELECTRONICS DEPARTMENT.

NEW DEVICES WITH SURFACE MODULAR RACEWAY.

NEW DOME LIGHT (120v) FOR NURSE CALL AT
ADJACENT TR. EDWARDS CFA SERIES (7641-1N5) OR
EQUAL

NEW NURSE CALL SWITCH AT 48"AFF. EDWARDS CFA
SERIES (6537) OR EQUAL

(TYPICAL) 1-1/4" TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE FOR
CONDUCTOR ACCESS/ROUTING TOIT (2712)

CEILING MOUNTED CENTRAL PA SPEAKER. BOGEN
CSD2X2 OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE SPEAKER,
BACKBOX, AND WIRING FOR CONNECTION TO
EXISTING CENTRAL PA SYSTEM. CORRIDOR (7C23).

RECESSED FLOOR BOX (POKE THRU), WIREMOLD
RC4 SERIES OR EQUAL. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL
TRADES AND STRUCTURE, FIELD VERIFY LOCATION
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
FOR 4" CORE THROUGH FLOOR. TWO GANG DEVICE
(2) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND (4)DATA PORTS. SEE
EP-102.

CABLE TRAY(BASKET TYPE), 12"W X 6"DEEP.
COORDINATE WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AT
CORRIDOR. PROVIDE 2" C (FIRE/SMOKE RATED
SLEEVES) WHEN CROSSING RATE RATED
ASSEMBLIES.

WIRELESS (HUB) RELOCATED TO NEW LAYING
CEILING AT LOCATIONS SHOWN. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH TOMAH VAMC OI&T. PROVIDE (1)
CAT 6 CABLE (BLUE) TO EACH LOCATION FROM NEW
TECHNOLOGY CLOSET (2712).

GUEST WIRELESS (HUB) FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS
WITH TOMAH VAMC OI&T. PROVIDE (1) CAT 6 CABLE
(PURPLE) TO EACH LOCATION FROM NEW
TECHNOLOGY CLOSET (2712)

PROVIDE 2"C FOR HDM{ & CAT 6 CABLE ROUTING
BETWEEN WORKSTATION AND PROJECTOR/TV
LOCATION. HDMI CABLE AND CONNECTORS ARE BY
OWNER.

CEILING MOUNTED SELF POWERED SPEAKER. BOGEN
ACD2X2 OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE SPEAKER,
BACKBOX, AND WIRING FOR CONNECTION TO
OWNERS SOUND SYSTEM AT WELLNESS (207990).

AREAS OF WORK

KEY PLAN

FULLY SPRINKLERED

CONSULTANT

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD

STAMP

ACG 17-289

Revisions:

Date:

Engineers | Archifects

WWW .Y -paLom

919-858-7420

Roleigh, NC
Indianapolis, IN
Pitisburgh, PA
Virginia Beach, VA
Allanta, GA

Fort Collins, CO

13100 watertown plank road .
suite 200 } y

magel
Elm Grove, WI 53122 |

architects

Nagel Architects Project Number: 17058

aan
o
N

W

-

=Di  E-43870

Office of
Construction
and Facilities
Management

Drawing Title

PARTIAL PLAN
SECOND FLOOR TECHNOLOGY

Phase

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

Project Title

Whole Health Clinic
Alteration

Project Number
676-18-201

Building Number

B407

U.S. Department
of Veterans Affairs

VA

Approved:

F'Location

Tomah, WI

Drawing Number

Issue Date
51212018

Checked

MAH

Drawn
AT

TK102

VA FORM 08 - 6231

10






